

No. 88-1503

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1989

NANCY BETH CRUZAN, by her parents and co-guardians,
LESTER L. and JOYCE CRUZAN, *Petitioner*,

v.

DIRECTOR OF MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
ET AL. *Respondents*,

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI***

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

KENNETH W. STARR
Solicitor General

STUART E. SCHIFFER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS W. MERRILL
Deputy Solicitor General

BRIAN J. MARTIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 633-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. The source of any substantive due process right to refuse unwanted medical treatment or procedures should be drawn from our nation's history and traditions, not from a generalized right to privacy	9
II. Even if a currently competent adult has a qualified fundamental right to refuse life-sustaining medical treatment, that right does not extend to an incompetent patient in the circumstances of this case	12
III. The liberty interest in refusing life-sustaining medical treatment is not "fundamental" when an attempt is made to exercise that interest on behalf of an incompetent	21
IV. The Supreme Court of Missouri applied reasonable rules in this case	28
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	15, 30
<i>Application of President & Directors of Georgetown College, Inc.</i> , 331 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	17, 29
<i>Bowen v. American Hospital Ass'n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	28
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hospital</i> , 398 Mass. 417, 497 N.E.2d 629 (1986)	21, 27, 31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Califano v. Aznavorian</i> , 439 U.S. 170 (1978)	10
<i>Cohen v. Delaware, L. & W.R. R.</i> , 150 Misc. 450, 269 N.Y.S. 667 (1934)	26
<i>Conroy, In re</i> , 486 A.2d 1209 (N.J. 1985)	17, 18, 26, 31
<i>Conservatorship of Torres</i> , 57 N.W.2d 332 (Minn. 1984)	29
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	9
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Services</i> , 109 S. Ct. 998 (1989)	21
<i>Gardner, In re</i> , 534 A.2d 947 (Me. 1987)	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1865 (1989)	10
<i>Gray v. Romeo</i> , 697 F. Supp. 580 (D.R.I. 1988)	18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	10, 14
<i>Guardship of Grant, In re</i> , 747 P.2d 445 (Wash. 1987)	18
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	21
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	22
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	19
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	22
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	15
<i>Jobes, In re</i> , 529 A.2d 434 (N.J. 1987)	33, 34
<i>John F. Kennedy Memorial Hosp. v. Bludworth</i> , 452 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1984)	23
<i>Jones v. Helms</i> , 452 U.S. 412 (1981)	23
<i>L.H.R., In re</i> , 253 Ga. 439, 321 S.E.2d 716 (1984) ..	29
<i>McConnell v. Beverly Enterprises-Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 209 Conn. 692, 553 A.2d 596 (1989)	11
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	9, 13, 25
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 109 S. Ct. 2333 (1989)	10, 11, 13, 17
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982)	14
<i>Mohr v. Williams</i> , 95 Minn. 261, 104 N.W. 2d 12 (1905)	15
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	11, 14
<i>Mormon Church v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890)	17
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	23
<i>Natansen v. Kline</i> , 186 Kan. 393, 350 P.2d 1039 (1960)	15, 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	27
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	21, 33
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	17
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..	9, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	20
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	9
<i>Powell v. Presbyterian Medical Center</i> , 49 Misc. 2d 215, 267 N.Y.S. 2d 450 (Sup. Ct. 1965)	17
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1775 (1989)	30
<i>Quinlan, In re</i> , 70 N.J. 10, 355 A.2d 647, cert. de- nied, 429 U.S. 922 (1976)	10, 17, 26
<i>Rasmussen v. Fleming</i> , 154 Ariz. 200, 741 P.2d 674 (1986)	18, 27, 29, 30
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	17
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	10
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	16
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hosp.</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (1914)	14
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	13
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	16
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1402 (1989)	13
<i>Smith v. Seibly</i> , 72 Wash. 2d 16, 431 P.2d 719 (1967)	26
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	14
<i>Storar, In re</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 363, 420 N.E.2d 64 (1981)	11, 30, 31
<i>Superintendent of Belchertown State School v.</i> <i>Saikewicz</i> , 370 N.E.2d 417 (Mass. 1977)	10, 22, 29
<i>Taylor v. Mason</i> , 22 U.S. 325 (1824)	22
<i>Truman v. Thomas</i> , 611 P.2d 902 (Cal. 1980)	20
<i>Tune v. Walter Reed Army Medical Center</i> , 602 F. Supp. 1452 (D.D.C. 1985)	11, 16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	25
<i>Union Pacific Ry. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Von Holden v. Chapman</i> , 87 A.D.2d 66, 450 N.Y.S.2d 623 (1982)	17
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 109 S. Ct. 3040 (1989)	21, 24, 28
<i>Westchester County Medical Center (O'Connor), In re</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 517, 531 N.E.2d 607 (1988)	27, 31, 33, 34
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	10
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	26
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	13, 19, 22, 25

Constitution, statutes and rule:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	13
Due Process	<i>passim</i>
Equal Protection Clause	4
Pub. L. No. 100-24, § 101, 102 Stat. 111-112, 117, to be codified at:	
42 U.S.C. 5106a (b) (10)	19
42 U.S.C. 5106g (10)	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 475.120.3 (1989)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35 (a)	16

Miscellaneous:

1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> *130	13
L. Hand, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1958)	11
W. Keeton, <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. Supp. 1984)	14
<i>President's Commission for the Study of Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research: De- ciding to Forego Life-Sustaining Treatment</i> (1983)	17, 28, 33
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1964)	23
Rhoden, <i>Litigating Life and Death</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 375 (1988)	33

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Shattuck, <i>The True Meaning of the Term "Liberty" in Those Clauses in the Federal and State Constitutions Which Protect "Life, Liberty and Property,"</i> 4 Harv. L. Rev. 365 (1890)	12
<i>Standards and Guidelines for Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) and Emergency Cardiac Care (ECC)</i> , 255 J.A.M.A. 2905 (1986)	18
Warren, <i>The New "Liberty" Under the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 39 Harv. L. Rev. 431 (1926)	13
<i>Withholding Or Withdrawing Life-Prolonging Medical Treatment</i> , Current Opinions of the Ethical and Judicial Affairs of the American Medical Association (1986)	18
